Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 19 October 2021 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Clir Darren Rodwell (Chair); Clir Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Clir
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllir Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Clir Cameron
Geddes, ClIr Syed Ghani, CliIr Elizabeth Kangethe, Clir Margaret Mullane and Clir Maureen
Worby

Date of publication: 11 October 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@Ibbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public
are encouraged to view the proceedings via this method due to COVID-19
restrictions. Those wishing to attend the meeting in person must provide evidence
of a negative Lateral Flow Test on arrival and wear a face mask at all times,
including while seated in the public gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall. To
view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be
available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1.  Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21
September 2021 (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 5, August 2021) (Pages 9 - 40)

5. Commissioning and Delivery of the DfE Holiday Activities and Food
Programme (Pages 41 - 55)


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0

10.

11.

Procurement of Water Services for Corporate and Non-Domestic Council
Buildings (Pages 57 - 67)

Company Board Arrangements (Pages 69 - 73)

Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of
the business to be transacted.

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend/observe Council meetings such
as the Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive
information is to be discussed. The item below is exempt from publication under
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
(as amended) as the report contains commercially confidential information and
legal professional privileged information and the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Short-Term Contract for SIA Security and Ancillary Services (Pages 75 - 83)

Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent



Agenda Annex

Barking &
Dagenham

Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

Participation and Engagement

e To collaboratively build the foundations, platforms and networks that
enable greater participation by:
o Building capacity in and with the social sector to improve cross-
sector collaboration
o Developing opportunities to meaningfully participate across the
Borough to improve individual agency and social networks
o Facilitating democratic participation to create a more engaged,
trusted and responsive democracy
e To design relational practices into the Council’s activity and to focus that
activity on the root causes of poverty and deprivation by:
o Embedding our participatory principles across the Council’s activity
o Focusing our participatory activity on some of the root causes of
poverty

Prevention, Independence and Resilience

e Working together with partners to deliver improved outcomes for
children, families and adults

e Providing safe, innovative, strength-based and sustainable practice in all
preventative and statutory services

e Every child gets the best start in life

e All children can attend and achieve in inclusive, good quality local
schools
[...]
rating excellent people
management

Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
Puts the customer at the heart of what it does

Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2




32.

33.

34.

35.

AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 21 September 2021
(7:00 -8:13 pm)

Present: ClIr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Clir Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Clir
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Clir Sade Bright, Clir Evelyn Carpenter, Clir
Cameron Geddes, ClIr Syed Ghani, CliIr Elizabeth Kangethe, Clir Margaret Mullane
and Clir Maureen Worby

Death of Inder Singh Jamu and Neal Crowley

The Chair paid tribute to former Councillor, Freeman and Alderman Inder Singh
Jamu and Freeman Neal Crowley who both recently passed away and asked all
those present to join him in a minute’s applause in recognition of their significant
contributions to the Borough.

Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (13 July 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 were confirmed as correct.

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 4, July 2021) and Q1 Capital
Programme Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2021/22
financial year as at 31 July 2021 (period 4) and the capital budget position for
quarter 1.

The Cabinet Member explained that there remained a considerable degree of
uncertainty across both the UK and global economies which would continue to
impact on local government finances. The COVID-19 pandemic and the effects of
Brexit had put even more pressure on services and led to delays in construction
projects and increased costs due to supply issues and labour shortages, all of
which had impacted on the Council’s revenue and capital budgets.

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2021/22 was £173.614m but, as a
consequence of all those factors, the forecast outturn position at the end of July
projected a net overspend of £9.712m. It was noted that although the Council had
added a net £17.817m of growth to the 2021/22 budget and prudently set aside a
specific Budget Support reserve of £11.433m, a worsening of the overspend
position could require a drawdown from the £17m available in the main General
Fund reserve. The Cabinet Member highlighted some of the main areas of
overspend which were presented in a new format to Cabinet, aimed at providing
greater clarity on the key risks, mitigations and opportunities across service areas.

The overall Capital Programme for 2021/22 was £411.511m, consisting of

Page 3



36.

£61.926m for the General Fund, £306.370m for Investments and £43.215m for the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and expenditure at the end of the first quarter
was £71.349m. The Cabinet Member referred to a number of proposed changes
to and reprofilings within the overall programme and, following on from his earlier
comments regarding the rise in construction costs, advised on an additional
£3.97m that was required to support the delivery of the Industria (Intensifying
Barking’s Industry) Programme.

Cabinet Members discussed the challenges being faced at the moment and
expressed their criticism of the Government for increasing National Insurance
contributions and forcing local authorities to increase Council Tax to support social
care, which would impact on the disposable income of every resident of the
Borough. The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration drew
particular attention to the misinformation coming from Government relating to the
extra funding to ‘solve’ the NHS and social care problems and referred specifically
to the Government’s rhetoric that individuals would not now be expected to pay
over £86,000 during their lifetime towards their care. While the Cabinet Member
welcomed the cap on care costs, she made clear that it only related to the direct
provision of care services and would not apply to the provision of, for example,
accommodation, meals and laundry services, which would mean that those in care
homes would continue to be expected to contribute up to a further £20,000 per
year towards their overall service provision. The Cabinet Member for Educational
Attainment and School Improvement also advised on the significant financial
pressures being faced by many primary schools across London due to falling pupil
numbers and the resultant loss of funding.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year,
as set out in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report;

(i) Note the update on key savings programmes and commercial income, as
set out in section 4 of the report;

(iii)  Note the 2021/22 Quarter 1 Capital Programme expenditure position, as set
out in section 5 and Appendices B and C of the report;

(iv)  Approve the changes to the Capital Programme totalling £22.745m and
£10.669m reprofilings, resulting in a net increase to the current year’s
programme of £12.076m, as set out in paragraphs 5.1 - 5.3 and 5.6 - 5.10
of the report; and

(v)  Approve an increase in the Industria programme budget of £3.97m, in light
of the tender returns, to a total development budget of £38.618m, as set out
in paragraphs 5.4 - 5.5 of the report.

Refurbishment of Redundant Units via Habitat for Humanity - Update
Further to Minute 48 (17 September 2019), the Cabinet Member for Community
Leadership and Engagement introduced a report on proposed revised terms with

Habitat for Humanity (HfH) for the refurbishment of dilapidated, Council-owned
flats above shops at 496 Gale Street, 16a Woodward Road and 4-5 Royal Parade,

Page 4



37.

Church Street, Dagenham, to accommodate care leavers identified by the
Council’'s Children’s Care and Support service.

The Cabinet Member advised that the original proposals were based on the
successful delivery of a similar project with HfH at 35b East Street, Barking.
However, delays caused by COVID and the general increase in construction costs
referred to earlier in the meeting meant that the original terms were no longer
viable. The Cabinet Member confirmed that the revised terms maintained the
original social and community outcomes while ensuring that the schemes
continued to represent value for money for the Council.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Confirm the Council’s commitment to the original schemes at 496 Gale
Street, 16a Woodward Road and 4-5 Royal Parade, Church Street,
Dagenham, based on the identified outcomes and the benefits derived from
the East Street pilot project;

(i) Agree, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 6.6 (h) of the
Council’'s Contract Rules, to waive tendering requirements and directly
award the contract to deliver and manage the works on the three properties
to HfH;

(i)  Approve the revised terms of the arrangement with HfH, as set out in the
report;

(iv)  Approve an increase to the Capital Programme of £574,000, to be funded
by General Fund borrowing, over 2021/22 to 2022/23, as detailed in
paragraph 5.11 of the report; and

(v) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement and the
Strategic Director, Law and Governance, to finalise all the terms and enter
into the appropriate contracts and all other necessary agreements with HfH
to enable the projects to be delivered.

Land Transfers to Support Delivery of Film Studios in the Borough

Further to Minutes 35 (20 October 2020) and 50 (17 November 2020), the Cabinet
Member for Regeneration and Economic Development introduced a report on the
proposed lease of two small areas of Council-owned land to facilitate the delivery
of Eastbrook Studios Limited’s plans for film studios in the Borough.

The Cabinet Member advised that the first area of land was at the former Welbeck
Steel site, River Road, Barking, which UK Power Networks (UKPN) had identified
for a new sub-station to provi
[...]
ment strategy for an initial four-year contract, with an
option to extend for a further year, for the provision of elections stationery and
printing services, with an anticipated start date of 1 February 2022.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a maximum five-
year contract for the supply of elections stationery and printing services, in
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(i) Authorise the Strategic Director, Law and Governance, in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services, to
conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contract and all
other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful bidder(s), in
accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

Debt Management Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 1)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the
performance report covering the first quarter of the 2021/22 financial year in
respect of the Council’'s debt management functions.

The Cabinet Member referred to the impact of COVID-19 on collection rates and
debt recovery practices since the pandemic began and the financial difficulties that
it had caused many residents of the Borough. He also referred to the
Government’s decision to cease the £20 per week additional payment to Universal
Credit (UC) recipients from early October 2021, which he felt was a clear example
of the Government’s failure to understand the difficulties that many in the
community continued to face. The Cabinet Member commented that the top-up to
UC had been a much-needed lifeline to many and to withdraw it at a time when
general food costs were increasing due to the impacts of Brexit and there were
unprecedented rises in energy costs would, in his opinion, lead to many residents
having to choose “whether to eat or to heat” over the winter period.

With regard to collection rates, the Cabinet Member advised that they were, in
general, returning t
[...]
position is
£184.872m which would be an overspend of £11.258m or £10.737m once income is taken
into account. This is a worsening of the position by around £1m compared to last month.
This can be managed by use of the budget support reserve which was £11.433m at the
end of the previous financial year; however, this will deplete the reserve increasing the risk
in future years. The position will continue to be closely monitored and in-year remedial
actions may need to be put in place if the overspend continues to increase.

Recommendation(s)
Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year as set out
in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report; and

(i) Note the update on savings proposals, as set out in section 4 of the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed about the Council’s
financial risks, spending performance and budgetary position. This will assist in holding
officers to account and inform further financial decisions and support the objective of
achieving Value for Money as part of the Well Run Organisation.

Page 9


mailto:Katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Philippa.farrell@lbbd.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

Introduction and Background

This is the second budget monitoring report to Cabinet for the 2021/22 financial
year. The financial outturn for the previous financial year was a net underspend
after transfers to and from reserves of £1.951m (subject to finalisation of the
external audit). This was the net result of a large overspend of £26.13m offset by
additional in-year grant income from the Government of £28.02m. The grant
income was provided to meet the financial challenges to Local Government from
the Covid pandemic and the lockdown/other measures taken to contain it. The
overspend was driven by a range of factors including underlying demographic
pressures, additional costs and demands arising from Covid and delays in making
sa
[...]
DfE continue.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the commissioning and delivery of the
Holiday Activities and Food Programme for the 2021 Christmas holiday period, in
accordance with the strategy set out in the report;

(i) Note the action taken to ensure delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food
Programme for the 2021 Easter and Summer holiday periods, as set out in the
report;

(i)  Authorise the Commissioning Director for Education, in consultation with the
Cabinet Members for Social Care and Health Integration and Educational
Attainment and School Improvement, the Strategic Director, Law and Governance
and the Managing Director, to conduct the procurement and award and enter into
the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful
bidders, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(iv)  Authorise the Commissioning Director for Education, in consultation with the
Cabinet Members for Social Care and Health Integration and Educational
Attainment and School Improvement, the Strategic Director, Law and Governance
and the Managing Director, to conduct future procurements and award contracts
for the delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food Programmes in the event that
the Department for Education continues to provide adequate funding.

Reason(s)

In order to achieve the expectations of the DfE Holiday Activities and Food programme,
and conditions of grant, the Council sought to disaggregate its £1.1m grant contribution
and conduct a competitive bidding exercise to secure a range of potential providers and
put in place a programme in good time for the Easter and Summer holidays in 2021. This
was in lieu of being able to conduct a formal tender exercise, due to insufficient time
available.

1. Introduction and Background.

1.1 School holidays can be particular pressure points for some families because of
increased costs (such as food and childcare) and reduced 
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6

CABINET

19 October 2021

Title: Procurement of Water Services for Corporate and Non-Domestic Council Buildings

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services

Open Report For Decision
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No
Report Author: Leeann Kenny, Energy Officer Contact Details:
Tel: 07772 221550
E-mail: leeann.kenny@Ilbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Lisa Keating, Strategic Director, My Place

Summary:

The water retail market for business customers was deregulated in England from April
2017 and, to comply with Public Contracts Regulations 2015, the Council will have to
procure a new water contract when our current contract expires on 30 April 2022.

The London Energy Project (LEP) has now closed, and local authorities are having to
procure new water contracts on their own. Barking and Dagenham Council is seeking to
lead on a joint procurement exercise with four other local authorities to collaboratively
procure a new water contract. The benefits of this are shared resources during the
procurement process and approaching a framework provider as a collective to run a joint
mini tender on the authorities’ behalf.

The contract term is for two years with an option to extend for a further two years, giving a
total contract value of ¢.£2,450,000 (this is the value of the wholesale and retail costs).
The water retailer purchases the water from the wholesaler and then sells this onto to the
Council. The value of the wholesale component of the contract is ¢.£2,303,000
approximately 94% of the total contract value. These wholesale costs are passed on
directly to the Council by the retailer. The value of the retail component of the contract is
c.£147,000 over the term of the four-year period, which is approximately 6% of the total
contract value. These are the costs that may differ from retailer to retailer and are the
main subject of the proposed tender process.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Council’s participation in the mini competition process, to be carried
out by LASER, to procure a supplier to meet the Council’s retail water
requirements with effect from 1 May 2022, in accordance with the strategy set out
in the report; and

(i) Authorise the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services and the Strategic Director,
Law and Governance, to finalise any specific terms of the contract with the

Page 57



preferred bidder and award and enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary
or ancillary agreements to facilitate the execution, implementation, and operation
of the contract, including any extension agreement.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in meetings its priority of a “well run organisation”.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Introduction and Background

Deregulation of the retail water market aimed to introduce competition into the
marketplace to encourage improvement and innovation to products and services
and better value for money for the customer.

Retail suppliers can compete for the custom of all eligible customers. These
licensed retailers are responsible for primarily invoicing, customer services and
meter reading. These elements can be contracted separately or through a single
retailer who will package these services along with other products such as water
efficiency advice, leak detection, advanced metering etc. The value of the retail
service is on average 6% of the overall water and wastewater contract value.

Barking & Dagenham Council are proposing a joint procurement exercise with four
other local authorities through the LASER Framework Y16045. The group’s
principal purpose is to use authorities’ combined spending power to minimise risk;
reduce procurement, contract operation and back-office costs and achieve better
commercial outcomes.

Conclusions are:

e While the water retail market has been deregulated for
[...]
rategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director

In 2017 the Council created a number of new commercial companies, the majority of
which are 100% Council-owned and which the Council controls strategically,
predominantly through approval of Annual Business Plans. As the sole shareholder, the
Council has a key role in approving the appointment of some roles on the independent
company Boards.

Nearly four years since the creation of the companies there is a need to review some of
these arrangements as set out within this report.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation
with the Shareholder Panel, to approve on behalf of the Council as shareholder the
appointment of individuals to Company Boards, including negotiating any remuneration
packages or other contract terms in accordance with the relevant Company Policy.

Reason(s)

To facilitate the ‘well-run organisation’ priority by ensuring appropriate arrangements for
the succession of new appointments to Company Boards.

1. Introduction & Background

1.1 Best practice governance for commercial companies recommends boards self-
evaluate their effectiveness on a regular basis. Listed companies and many
regulated entities in the UK are required to do so annually and the UK was one of
the first countries to introduce the requirement for external board evaluations for
FTSE 350 companies. Although our commercial companies are not in the FTSE
350 and are not legally required to undertake external board evaluations, the
Council commissioned Board reviews for each of its wholly owned companies
during 2021 in accordance with that good practice.

Page 69




1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

An external and independent board evaluation is an opportunity for companies to
strengthen the organisations they oversee by reviewing decision-making, refining
strategic focus and clarifying goals and priorities. They are also an opportunity for
boards to enhance their r
[...]
et/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Alld=76312

List of appendices: None

Page 73


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=76312

This page is intentionally left blank



. AGENDA ITEM 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021
	4 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 5, August 2021)
	Budget Monitoring P5 - App A

	5 Commissioning and Delivery of the DfE Holiday Activities and Food Programme
	6 Procurement of Water Services for Corporate and Non-Domestic Council Buildings
	Water Contract - App A

	7 Company Board Arrangements
	10 Short-Term Contract for SIA Security and Ancillary Services



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 19 October 2021
(7:00  - 8:05 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, 
Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen 
Worby

Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright

41. Minute's Silence in Memory of Sir David Amess MP

The Chair asked all those present to join him in a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect to Sir David Amess, Member of Parliament for Southend West, who was 
brutally murdered on 15 October 2021 while holding a constituency surgery.

42. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

43. Minutes (21 September 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 were confirmed as 
correct.

44. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 5, August 2021)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2021/22 
financial year as at 31 August 2021 (period 5).

The General Fund revenue budget showed a projected net overspend of 
£10.737m against the budget of £173.614m, which represented an increased 
deficit of circa £1m on the position reported last month.   The Cabinet Member 
commented that despite the Council adding a net £17.817m of growth to the 
2021/22 budget, it came as no surprise that many service budgets continued to 
overspend due to the significant uplift in demand for services primarily due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, with the latest data showing almost 50,000 new cases each 
day and the highest daily death rate since the Spring.  With reference to the 
Government’s decisions to end the national furlough scheme and to cease the £20 
per week additional payment to Universal Credit (UC) recipients from early 
October 2021, the Cabinet Member compared the latest COVID grant allocation 
from Government of just over £2m to the net loss of approximately £18m for the 
remainder of the 2021/22 financial year that the 36,000+ local residents on UC 
would now receive.

The Cabinet Member highlighted some of the key areas of overspend, the 
pressures on the savings programme, income targets and reserves, and also 
referred to the risks and opportunities identified in the appendix to the report.



The Government were urged to implement the long-awaited Fair Funding policy 
which would better reflect the levels of deprivation, poverty and vulnerability within 
Barking and Dagenham and address the lack of funding that the Council currently 
received, particularly in the area of social care.  Reference was also made to the 
disparity between the significant level of support that the private sector received 
from the Government compared to the public sector in response to the COVID 
pandemic and the misleading statements coming from Government on a number 
of issues.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year 
as at 31 August 2021, as set out in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the 
report; and

(ii) Note the update on savings proposals, as set out in section 4 of the report.

45. Commissioning and Delivery of the DfE Holiday Activities and Food 
Programme

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
introduced a joint report regarding the delivery of the Department for Education 
(DfE) sponsored Holiday Activities and Food Programme, which provided healthy 
food and enriching activities to disadvantaged children over the main school term 
holidays.

The Cabinet Member explained that due to the DfE only notifying local authorities 
of funding allocations for 2021 in February, the Education service had directly 
commissioned six organisations to provide services over the Easter holidays and 
implemented a bidding process for the Summer holiday provision which resulted in 
a wider range of organisations with different specialisms providing services over 
that period.  The intention for the Christmas holiday period was to follow a similar 
approach to that for the Summer period.

The Cabinet Member outlined some of the many benefits of the programme and 
commended the response of the Education service to ensure that face-to-face 
provision was in place at such short notice, which many other local authorities had 
been unable to achieve.  The Cabinet Member also spoke on the inclusive nature 
of the provision that she had witnessed over the Summer period, which had been 
enjoyed by over 3,000 children and young people, and encouraged colleagues to 
visit activities over the Christmas period.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the commissioning and delivery of the 
Holiday Activities and Food Programme for the 2021 Christmas holiday 
period, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report;

(ii) Note the action taken to ensure delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food 
Programme for the 2021 Easter and Summer holiday periods, as set out in 
the report;



(iii) Authorise the Commissioning Director for Education, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Social Care and Health Integration and Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement, the Strategic Director, Law and 
Governance and the Managing Director, to conduct the procurement and 
award and enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary 
agreements with the successful bidders, in accordance with the strategy set 
out in the report; and

(iv) Authorise the Commissioning Director for Education, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Social Care and Health Integration and Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement, the Strategic Director, Law and 
Governance and the Managing Director, to conduct future procurements 
and award contracts for the delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food 
Programmes in the event that the Department for Education continues to 
provide adequate funding.

46. Procurement of Water Services for Corporate and Non-Domestic Council 
Buildings

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on proposals to procure a new contract for the provision of retail water 
services to cover the Council’s corporate requirements and that of the Borough’s 
schools.

The Cabinet Member explained that the intention was for the Council to lead on a 
joint procurement exercise with four other local authorities whereby a provider 
would be commissioned, via the LASER Y16045 Framework, to run a joint mini-
tender on the authorities’ behalf.  It was noted that the tender evaluation criteria 
was likely to be based on 55% cost and 35% quality, with the remaining 10% 
relating on the Council’s Social Value criteria, and that the contract would be let for 
an initial two year period, commencing 1 May 2022, with an option to extend for a 
further two years.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the Council’s participation in the mini competition process, to be 
carried out by LASER, to procure a supplier to meet the Council’s retail 
water requirements with effect from 1 May 2022, in accordance with the 
strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services and the Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance, to finalise any specific terms of the contract 
with the preferred bidder and award and enter into the contract(s) and all 
other necessary or ancillary agreements to facilitate the execution, 
implementation, and operation of the contract, including any extension 
agreement.

47. Company Board Arrangements

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 



report on proposed new arrangements regarding the appointment of individuals to 
the Boards of Council wholly-owned companies.

The Cabinet Member outlined the current position in respect of each Board of 
Directors, the number of vacancies that were due to arise over the course of the 
next year and plans to strengthen Board memberships to provide additional 
expertise and insight.  He also advised on the outcome of a Council-commissioned 
external board effectiveness review process, in line with best practice for 
commercial companies, which identified the strengths and areas of improvement 
relating to the governance of each company, which the respective Boards had 
received for their consideration and implementation.

The Cabinet Member was pleased to report that the review process had not 
highlighted any significant concerns, with recommendations focussed on aspects 
such as Board agenda cycles, annual reviews of risk management and internal 
control procedures, and the approach to succession planning for Board 
appointments. 

Cabinet Members welcomed the review of the Boards’ governance arrangements 
and officers were asked to provide a briefing on the progress of the wholly-owned 
companies and to make available the board effectiveness review reports.

Cabinet resolved to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Shareholder Panel, to approve on behalf of the Council as shareholder the 
appointment of individuals to Company Boards, including negotiating any 
remuneration packages or other contract terms in accordance with the relevant 
Company Policy.

48. Private Business

Cabinet resolved to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

49. Short-Term Contract for SIA Security and Ancillary Services

Further to Minute 87 (15 February 2021), the Cabinet Member for Enforcement 
and Community Safety presented a report on the proposal to directly award for a 
further period the Council’s SIA Security and Ancillary Services contract to the 
current contractor, MPD FM Limited.

The Cabinet Member advised that the procurement of a new long-term contract 
was well advanced when information was received which led to the decision to 
withdraw the tender offer while the Council carried out further investigations.  It 
was also recognised that the value of the contract had increased significantly since 
the tender documents had been drafted due to additional security requirements 
associated with the COVID-19 pandemic.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for SIA 



Security and Ancillary Services with MPD FM Limited, via the ESPO 
Security Services Framework (347_18) without competition, for the period 
from 1 November 2021 to 31 July 2022 in accordance with the strategy set 
out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Operational Director for Enforcement and 
Community Safety to negotiate and enter into the contract and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements with MPD FM Limited.


